above, the VILLAGE shall pay the ENGINEER on the following basis of payment: 
a. The ENGINEER's compensation for all Design Engineering services performed as 

stipulated in the above Section A.I shall be a DESIGN ENGINEERING FEE at an 
hourly cost not to exceed Thirty-Eight Thousand and No/ 100 Dollars 
($38,000.00), unless there is a substantial change in the scope, complexity, or 
character of the improvements to be constructed or there is a substantial overrun 
in the time necessary for the ENGINEER to complete his work due to causes 
beyond his control. Should such circumstances occur, adjustments in the total